The discussion in this section contains uncertainties and risks with regard to forward-looking

statements or unforeseen events. Thus, investors should read other parts of the Disclosure

Document such as Risk Factors. In case of doubt, investors should seek advice from

professionals.

Items included in our financial statements of the company are measured using the currency

of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The national currency of

Cambodia is Khmer Riel (KHR). However, as GT transacts its business and maintains its

accounting records primarily in USD, the Board of Directors has determined the USD to be

the company currency for measurement and presentation purposes as it reflects the

economic substance of the underlying events and circumstances of the company.

The transactions of USD amount into KHR as presented in the financial statements are

included solely to comply with the requirement pursuant to the Law on Accounting and

Auditing dated 11 April 2016, and have been made using the prescribed official exchange

rate based on the following application exchange rate per USD as announced by the

National Bank of Cambodia (NBC)

 31 December 2022 31 December 2021

Average Rate (12 months) 4,110 4,087

Closing Rate 4,085 4,117

   The Annual Report of 2023

   www.goldentree.com.kh  43

A. OVERVIEW OF OPERATION

1. Revenue Analysis

Rental Income and service charge decreased due to the decrease of the occupancy rate

from average occupancy rate in 2022 of 83% to the current occupancy rate of 75% as of 31

December 2023.

2. Revenue By Segment Analysis

 2023 2022

 USD KHR’000 % USD KHR’000 %

Rental Income 1,978,845 8,133,053 71.17 2,170,315 8,870,077 71.39

Service Charge 482,176 1,981,743 17.34 573,524 2,343,993 18.86

Utility Income 227,214 933,850 8.17 247,453 1,011,340 8.14

Parking 47,771 196,339 1.72 40,824 166,848 1.34

Other Income 44,361 182,324 1.6 8,141 33,272 0.27

Total 2,780,367 11,427,309 100 3,040,257 12,425,530 100

3. Cost of Service Analysis

 2023 2022 Variance

USD KHR'000 USD KHR'000 KHR'000 %

Direct Revenue 2,736,006 11,244,985 3,023,116 12,392,258 (1,147,273) -9.26

Costs of Services (942,784) (3,874,842) (842,277) (3,442,386) 432,456 12.56

Gross profit 1,793,222 7,370,143 2,189,839 8,949,872 (1,579,729) -17.65

Other income 44,361 182,324 8,141 33,272 149,052 447.98

Operating and administrative expenses  (552,024) (2,268,819) (571,965) (2,337,621) (68,802) -2.94

Impairment (loss)/reversal on (1,838,255) (7,555,228)   (7,555,228)

Operating Profit (552,696) (2,271,580) 1,626,015 6,645,523 (8,917,103) -134.18

Finance costs  (1,697,923) (6,978,464) (1,368,531) (5,593,186) 1,385,278 24.77

Profit before income tax (2,250,619) (9,250,044) 257,484 1,052,337 (10,302,381) -979.00

Income tax expense  79,899 328,385 (202,055) (825,799) (1,154,184) -139.77

Net profit  (2,170,720) (8,921,659) 55,429 226,538 (9,148,197) -4,038.26

 2023 2022 Variance

USD KHR'000 USD KHR'000 KHR'000 %

Utility expense 268,409 1,103,161 262,592 1,073,214 29,947 2.22

Security service 70,145 288,296 69,578 284,365 3,931 0.81

Cleaning service 27,452 112,828 30,019 122,688 (9,860) -8.55

Other cost of service 140,637 578,018 48,686 198,979 379,039 188.87

Depreciation  408,649 1,679,547 403,905 1,650,760 28,787 1.17

Depreciation – ROU 27,492 112,992 27,497 112,380 612 -0.02

Total 942,784 3,874,842 842,277 3,442,386 432,456 11.93

   The Annual Report of 2023

   www.goldentree.com.kh  44

Other cost of services increased due to an increase in the cost of building preventive

maintenance.

GT takes preventive maintenance seriously. Preventive maintenance prolongs the life of the

equipment, reduces downtime, decreases reactive maintenance requests, and prevents

costly emergency repairs which will lead to increased customer satisfaction.

Cost of cleaning service decrease due to the decrease of occupancy rate.

4. Gross Profit Margin Analysis